- 620 - APPROVED: NOVEMBER 15, 1996

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial [ots in said grounds, respectively as follows: o
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of !
RONICIA ALLEN $ 42.00 SAME
DENNIS AND
JEANNE M. LIGGINS $105.00 SAMF
RICKY MORGAN $105.00 SAME
PRISCILLA E. MELLO $105.00 SAME
DIANA MALOUIN $ 42.00 SAME . !
BENEDICT AKINSULIERE $105.00 SAME ~

-Ag

e e A
e

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution, :
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners. 2

......... A)MMW

Supelamtendent @/l/ﬁﬁﬂﬁ‘ﬁdd///

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

~RONICTIA ALLEN. ..o g§.42.00 4 SAME, SAME,

DENNIS AND

JEANNE M. LIGGINS $105.00 SAME SAME

RICKY MORGAN $105.00 SAME SAME,

PRISCILLA E. MELLO $105. 00 SAME CAME

DIANA MALOUIN $..42.00 SAME. SAME

BENEDICT AKINSIIT.IERE $105.00 SAME SAME

In Ciry ‘Council, ~~-~

NOV T 109 o

Cleck




IN CITY CCUL..CD

OCT 417 4995
FIRST READIN
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

5 Mol e

THE COMMITTEE ON

c
RoJie
2y -
M.:
—~ <=
§
MmN
< Co
QBT ARF o SR
o A
S
oS

o i B
B
. i
¥ ~ PR *
iyt
& .
. t
- e
nr. \ o !
. €
. v
o J
1.



- 621 - APPROVED: NOV. 15, 1996

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
JEAN JEST $105.00 SAME
........ EDNA F. GRIFFIN $105.,00 ) CAMF
HELEN PISLOWSKI $280,00 SAME
BRENDA SAXON ' $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submuitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

i IU{’M/(/(/MM/

SupermtendQnt Xxxm&immmm

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JEAN JEST $105.00 SAME ‘ SAME
EDNA F. GRIFFIN $105.00 SAME SAME
HELEN PISLOWSKI $280.00 SAME SAME
BRENDA SAXON $105.00 SAME SAME
In Giny* Coancil, =~~~ Approved,
NOV T 1996

d and_Passed. Y APPRVE
55 7w

Presldent S S NOV|5'% | Tomm

Clerh







